

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

SATISH
RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

FIRST APPEAL NO.131 OF 2019

Digitally signed by
SATISH RAMCHANDRA
SANGAR

Date: 2024.08.21
18:24:32 +0530

The Manager – SBI General Insurance
Company Limited

...Appellant

vs.

Anju Shrichand Rohira (since deceased)
Through Legal Heirs:-
Paresh Dilipkumar Sadhwani and Ors.

...Respondents

Mr.Nikhil Mehta i/b. KMC Legal Venture:-	Advocate for Appellant – Insurance Company.
No one is present:-	On behalf of the Respondents.

CORAM : S. M. MODAK, J.

DATE : 19th AUGUST 2024

P. C. :-

1. Heard learned Advocate Shri.Mehta for the Appellant – Insurance Company.
2. The only issue is, about the calculation of deduction and refund, if any, to the Insurance Company. The Respondent No.1 – the Original Claimant has expired and in fact, the Appeal was dismissed on 18th February 2020. Thereafter, it was restored. Subsequently Legal

Representatives of claimants filed Application for impleadment. However, it was dismissed as the First Appeal was dismissed.

3. Now, the First Appeal is restored, the Interim Application filed by the Appellant – Insurance Company for bringing legal representatives was not accepted by the Office because First Appeal was also dismissed against the Respondent No.1.

4. This Court as per the order dated 12th July 2024 has directed the Appellant to serve copy of computation on the Respondents. It could not be served as the LR's were not permitted to be brought on record. Mr.Mehta tendered a “*Draft Amendment*”. It is taken on record.

5. Let, amendment be carried out. The LR's be brought on record forthwith. Let him serve copy of Amended memo of Appeal on learned Advocate Shri.Rushikesh Kale for Respondents.

6. Stand over to **23rd September 2024.**

[S. M. MODAK, J.]